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2018 APPENDIX B 1 0 a |
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) 310 Architecture + Interiors. Pa
Name of Project; Interior Fit-Up for Studio 557 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS: (SECTION 1107) STRUCTURAL DESIGN: (N/A FOR FIT-UP — SEE SHELL BUILDING DRAWINGS) L
Address: 300 S. Main St. Suite 304 Holly Springs, NC Zip Code: 27540 ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON CODE — ek e TOTAL Important Factors: Wind (lw) =i RALEIGH, NC 27624-7935
- _ . A TYPEA TYPEB TYPEB CCESS. o
Owner/Authorized Agent: Amber Smith Phone: 9196101139 Epgj.  amber@amberfostersmith (TABLE 503) PLANS REFERENCE TOTAL .UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS g Snow (Is)
gent: ) " “photography.com 5 o o UNITS REQD PROVIDED REQD PROVIDED REQD PROVIDED | PROVIDED Seismic (Ig) mmir
. . photograpny. Bu||d|ng Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 55 48 504.3 & 302 JEFFERSON STREET
Owned By: [] City/County X Private [] State Buiding Height n Stories (Table 5044 5 3 i3 i - i i - § - - SUITE 250
. uilding Height in Stories (Table 504. ; ; " .-
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ City: HolySpings  [county: - [ State Live Loads: ;‘;‘;iamne — gz; RALEIGH, NC 27605
Floor —-- psf PHON  (919) 838-9310
Designer Firm Name Lic.# Phone# Email FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS: ACCESSIBLE PARKING: (SECTION 1106) (SEE SHELL BUILDING DRAWINGS) Grdiarid Srig Load: - ot E
Architectural 310 Architecture + Interiors  Walter Sawyer 4904 919-838-9310  walters@310ai.com FIRE RATING DESIGN # SHEET # TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED oTALs ’ 310ai.com
SEPARATION FOR FOR - . 5 3
Civil - - - - - DISTANCE PROVIDED O RATED O aned | RateD LOT OR REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed ---_mph(ASCE-7)
! * Y PARKI ' % 5 PROVIDED ot
Electrical Killian Engineering Jacob Bender 046202 250-438-8778 ]ben der @kilianengineering.com BUILDING ELEMENT (FEET) REQ'D | (W/ REDUCTION) SHEET# | A PENETRATION JOINTS ING AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED 5' ACCESS AISLE 132" AISLE 8 AISLE OVID Exposure Category N N L
Fire Alarm Killian Engineering Jacob Bender 046202  252-438-8778  jbender@kilianengineering.com IStr:JcturaI(I;rame ' . . . . . . SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: [JA [OB [Jc [Ip
— e - - P ncluding Columns, - - - - - - - .
Plumbing Killian Engineering Jacob Bender 046202  252-438-8778  jbender@kilianengineering.com Girders,gTrusses - - . . . . Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Mechanical Killian Engineering Jacob Bender 046202  252-438-8778  jbender@kilianengineering.com TOTAL - i . . y . Occupancy Category (Table 1604.5): Or Or Owm Qwv “““““:;"X"""""
: ¥,
Sprinkler-Standpipe Design Build - - - - Bearing Walls - - - - - - - Spectral Response Acceleration Ss__ --- %y S1___ --- Y%g *‘{,3‘6?‘204[: @42&
- - - - - Site Classification (ASCE 7) [JA [OB [Oc [Ob OE [OF N2 2
St C'(U l T - s f 3 A .

m‘ .ra Exterior 3 3 ) ) ) ) . PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS: (TABLE 2902.1) Data Source: [] Field Test [ Presumptive  [] Historical Data 3 ‘I’I éoq | 12° (\“m 3
Retaining Walls >5' - - - - - North >30 i . . . X R : : ) 3 53 jw 4904 Ol=g 2
Other - = < 2 - East 530 rEE WATER CLOSETS - LAVATORIES et DRINKING FOUNTAINS Basic Structural System (check one) "-;; Y .,5 H

2 - - - - - - i i ' 2 W” i F
Other - - - - # West 30 MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX | /TUBS | REGULAR |ACCESSIBLE L] Bearing Wal L] Dual with Special Moment Frame "9, *-.:?Wo &
68 : . - = i g e [] Building Frame ~ [_] Dual with Intermediate R/C or Special Steel ".,24 (& cA 9 f,‘s"
South 230 ) ) ) 3 ) ) seace | new 1 ] 1 ] 2 [ Moment Frame ~ [] Inverted Pendulum "’%.’,,?W
Interior 230" - - - - - - ' . ' . .
2018 NC CODE: rem——— REQURED | 1 1 _ . 1 1 . . . 2 Analysis Procedure [] Simplified [] Equivalent Lateral Force  [_] Dynamic
[C] New Construction [ shell/Core X 1st Time Interior Completion and P artitigns Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [CJYes [No
L1 Addition L] Phased Construction - ShellCore Exterior Walls | - - s - . : : LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: [ Earthquake [ ] Wind R
) s,
2018 NC EXISTING BLDG. CODE: North 230 : . ; : - - SPECIAL APPROVALS: SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES: s“li\*?f‘-'-?--ﬁ /o,g',,‘
o < . 5 o : 00, e
(check all that apply) [] Prescriptive [] Alteration Level | [ Historic Property East >30' 5 5 p 5 o - Special Approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Dept. of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc.) Field Test (provide copy of test report) ---  psf 5‘ ‘§} { °‘"’a/c$‘...¢o" '.=
] Repair [ Alteration Level Ii [] Change of use West >30' R ; ; ; ) R Describe Below: Presumptive Bearing capacity --- psf fo 52453 iX! Oy :
[ Chapter 14 [ Alteration Level lll South 8 ; y ; ) ; : e Pile size, type, and capacity === psf %"’ §._5 = :5
X S
Constructed: 2020 Current Occupancy(s): ==~ Interior walls and parts | - . - . - ; - SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED? [JYes []No 2*4:.3,,“ ol
Renovated: (dat€) Proposed Occupancy(s): "~ Floor Construction .,,ch.a/ h, ﬁ“ R\
including supporting T
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY: CURRENT:!! ~ proroseD: !l beams and joists 1HR | 1HR G3.01 | N764 - -
(Table 1604.5) Floor-Ceiling Assembly ) } } ) ; 5 ENERGY SUMMARY: (SEE SHELL BUILDING DRAWINGS) MECHANICAL SUMMARY: (SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS)
MECHANI YST EMS, AN
Caums Supportng Floos - - - = ; = ENERGY REQUIREMENTS Cc :h(;:rl;afzin eEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS, AND EQUIPMENT
BASIC BUILDING DATA: Roof Construction The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the ] e
Construction Type: [JFA [JI-A [JmW-A OV [JVA including supporting energy _code sh_all also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the winter dry bulb
beams and joists . . . . . . project information for the plan data sheet. If performance method, state the annual energy cost summer dry bulb = im
-8 X8 [Jm-B Jv-B R for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the proposed design.
Sprinklers: O No [ Partial INFPA13  [INFPA13R [ NFPA 13D S b i : i i - i i Interior design conditions
i - - - - - - Existing building envelope complies with code: ™~
Standpipes: ] No [JClass| [JClassll [ Classli CJwet [1Dry Columns supporting roofs R pecop ‘ winter cry bulb i
Shaft Enclosures - Exit 1HR | 1HR G301 | U419/D503 | WL1001 ‘ Exempt buildings: "~ (Provide code or statutory reference)
Primary Fire District: XINo [] Yes Flood Hazard Area: XJNo [] Yes : ) summer dry bulb 5 5
. ’ Shaft Enclosures - Other (Elevator) 1HR | 1HR - U906/U469 | CAJ1040/ - Climate Zone: ~~~ ) -
Special Inspections: XINo []Yes WL1001 il Carel relative humidity .-
ethod of Compliance: ~~~
Gross Building Area:
Shaft Enclosures - Chase 1HR | 1HR G3.01 | U419 WL1001 - Building heating load ---
FLOOR EXISTING (SF)  NEW HTD. (SF) NEW UNHTD. (SF)  SUBTOTAL e I - - - - THERMAL ENVELOPE  (Prescriptve method ony)
- 5 - = - Building cooling load s
Floor 5 Occupancy/ Separation (Parking) 2HR | 1HR G3.01 | U906/IN764 | CAJ1040 - Roof/Ceiling Assembly (each assembly) I .
floor 4 . - - - Party/Fire Wall Separation - ; - - - . Rescripfion:of assembly’ =+~ Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Floor 3 18,820 . - 18,820 Smoke Barier Separation i - § : i i U-Value of total assembly -~ Unitary
Floor 2 20,145 - - 20,145 Smoke Partition ; ) : N 3 ) R-Value of insulation -~ Description of unit o <
Mezzanine ' ' ' - Tenant / Dwelling Unit/ ; ; ; R : ) Skylights in each assembly -~ Heating efficiency --- o
Floor 1 20,028 - - 20,028 Sleeping Unit Separation U-Value of skylight --- Cpoling efficiency . — o
Basement _ ~ ' - Incidental Use Separation - - - - - - Total square footage of skylights in each assembly -~ - Size category of unit —
TOTAL 58,993 - . 58,993 Columns Supporting Rated 2HR | 2HR G301 | X798 - - Boiler LL,
Fit-Up Area: 1681 Construction Over Parking Exterior Walls Size category R |_
* Indlicate section number permitting reduction Description of assembly --- If oversized, state reason. il p—
. U-Value of tofal assembly --- i :)
ALLOWABLE AREA: Chiller
PERCENTAGE OF WALL - (SEE SHELL BUILDING DRAWINGS . . . _
Primary Occupancy Classification(s): OF WALL/OPENING CALCULATIONS: 4 ) R-Value of insulation Size category —— U) o
Assembly: [JA1 X]IA2 [JA3 [JA4 []A5 FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE |  DEGREE OF OPENINGS ) ACTUAL SHOWN Openings (windows or doors with glazing)  --- If oversized, state reason. --- I_.. <
Business: g FROM PROPERTY LINES PROTECTION (TABLE 705.8) ALLOWABLE AREA (%) N PLANS (%) U-Value of assemb[y --- List equipmem efficiencies " Lu I 0
Educational: [] - - - i SHGC = N
Factory: []FAModerste  [TF-2Low : : : : e ELECTRICAL SUMMARY SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
Hazardous: []H-1Detonate []H-2Deflagrate []H-3Combust []H-<4Health []H-5HPM . . ' : Door R-Values -~~~ it ot o o ) ( ) m O
K . . . - ethod of Compliance: -~
Institutional: [J+-1 [J1-2 [JI-3 []I-4 : - - _ Wsils Beloviares (eaicti aespibh) o — =
I-1 Condition 1 Q2 Description of assembly -~ Lighting Schedule U)
I-2 Condition 1 Od2 Lamp type required in fixture --- -
iti U-Value of total by --- Y=
BCndion  [J1 2 s D4 05 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS: Cotie 0o assemy Number of Lamps i fixture - 14 Z
Weroantiie: . Primary Occupancy Classification(s): Fevsieofimiian Ballast type used n ure = O Lr) < (D
Residential: [JR-1 [JR-2 [JR-3 [JR-4 . p Y ) Number of ballasts in fixture ¢ L ID
SR Emergency Lighting: [ No Yes Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly) Total wattage in fixture o o 2 Z
Storage: []S-1Moderate [ ] S-2Low [ High-Piled Exit Signs: [INo Vi Description of assembly ~-- Total interor wattage spec'd va allowed = NUMBER AND ARRANGEMENT OF EXITS: S s
. e < ) :
Mercantile: Parking Garage [ ] Open [X] Enclosed [] Repair Garage ) ) ) ! m
» _ Fire Alarm: [(ONo [XYes U-Value of total assembly Total exterior wattage spec'd vs. allowed --- MINIMUM NUMBER L DR TANEE ARRANGEMENT OF ' I
Utility and Miscellaneous: [] . . . . . OF EXITS MEANS OF EGRESS - ( ’ D_
Smoke Detection Systems: [ No Yes []Partial R-Value of insulation . — — I_
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s): ~~" criiorMcicis Bafiselion OON =Y Additional Prescriptive Compliance ALLOWABLE | ACTUALTRAVEL | DISTANGE | DISTANCE L O D) (0P
. . noxide Detection: ) es _ _ _
Incidental Uses (Table 509): Floors slabs on grade [l 506.2.1 More Efficient Mechanical Equipment SPACEDESIGNATION | REQURED | ONPLANS DISTANGE | ONPLANS ' | EXIT DOORS| - PLANS nd D —

(This separation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions) Description of assembly --- [] 506.2.2 Reduced Lighting Power Density it free ) " e - ” o O m O >—
Special Uses (Ch. 4 - list code sections): 406 _ U-Value of total assembly - [] 506.2.3 Energy Recovery Ventilation System e D (¢
Mixed O . Non-Separated Senaiificn: Exception: (selectone) LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS: I R T [] 506.2.4 Higher Efficiency Service Water Heating a4 | | I |

AEADCCUPANOY: e P " R PRI S Life Safety Plan Sheet #: G101 B g o — [] 506.2.5 On-Site Supply of Renewable Energy E |_ I o O

Actual Area of Occupancy A Actual Area of Occupancy B <1 5 Fire andlor smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7) orizonta ve_l_c? requirement [ 506.2.6 Automatic Daylighting Control Systems - o
Alowalik Aree oF Docupency A Aol Ovepany b - [J Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan) SR — I_ m I
- ¥ T <1.00 [] Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
X Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)
A) B)* ©"° E)>* X Occupant loads for each area PROJECT # 20061
STORY | DESCRIPTION | BLDG AREA | TABLE 506.2 | AREA FOR ALLOWABLE Exit access travel distances (1017) EXIT WIDTH: DATE: 09. 01. 2020
NO. AND USE | PER STORY AREA FRONTAGE | AREA PER STgDRY ] Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
(ACTUAL) INCREASE OR UNLIMIT [ Dead end lengths (1020.4) S ACTOAL WOTH DRAWN BY: MAS
1 B/M/A-2 20,028 9,500 65% 34,675 ] Clear exit widths for each exit door T ol s SN CHECKED BY: ALH / WBS
- 9 Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress USE GROUP OR AREA PER OCCUPANT
z 2%;22 ?g;:g zzgg 2:; 4675 O width (1005.3) P pactty 9 SPACE DESIGNATION AREA OCCUPANT LOAD STAIR | LEVEL | STAIR | LEVEL| STAR | LEVEL NO. REIRIN AIE
E : , b 34,675 , -
[ Actual occupant load for each exit door Studio, Break 87 15 53

. - - . - . [0 A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided Office, Balcony a2 100 10

= - s = - . for purposes of occupancy separation
" Frontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: O] Locat!on Gr doars W!th panic hardwais (10100110

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = 824 (F) [ Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
b. Total Building Perimeter = 916 P) [0 Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)
c.Ratio (FIP) ' = 65 (FIP) [C]1 Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices B U | L Dl N G CO D E
e .tga W= M,mTumblwmtg of pub(l;; way g, =30 W [] Location of emergency escape windows (1030) S U M M ARY &
nlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507.
3 Maximum Building Area = total number of sories in the buiding x D (maximum 3 stories) (506.2). 0 ;:e square ]f°°:age °: eac: fire o (202) tior st 24 405
4The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. The maximum area of air traffic control towers [] The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5) EG RE S S C A LC
must comply with Table 412.3.1. [] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above »
% Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2. TOTAL 1760 63 3 2 189" | 126" | %" 64"
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Design No. N764

October 17, 2017

Restrained Beam Ratings — 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr.

Unrestrained Beam Ratings — 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr.

This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Design
Method (e.g.. Working Stress Design Method). For jurisdictions employing the Limit States
Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used — See Guide BXUV or

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions

BXUV7

employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

1}

2-172"

2-112°

R IO L

SEE ITEM 6-] |
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1. Steel Beam — W8x28, min size.

SEE ITEM 6

2. Normal Weight or Lightweight Concrete — Compressive strength, 3500 psi. For normal weight concrete, either carbonate or siliceous
aggregate may be used. Unit weight: 148 pcf for normal weight concrete, 148 pcf for lightweight concrete.

3. Shear Connector — (Optional) — Studs, 3/4 in. diam headed type or equivalent per AISC specifications. Welded to the top flange of beam

through the steel floor units.

4. Welded Wire Fabric — 6X6-10/10 SWG.

5. Steel Floor and Form Units* — 1-1/2 to 3 in. corrugated, fluted or cellular units.

6. Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials* — Applied by mixing with water and spraying in more than one coat to the beam to the final
thicknesses shown below. When fluted or corrugated steel floor units are used, crest areas above the beam shall be filled with Spray-Applied
Fire Resistive Materials. Beam surfaces shall be clean and free of dirt, loose scale and oil. Min avg density of 23 pcf with min ind density of 21
pcf. For method of density determination, see Design Information Section, Sprayed Material.

Min Thkns In.

Restrained Beam Unrestrained Beam
Rating Hr Rating Hr Rating Hr
1 1/2 172
2 7/8 1
3 1-3/8 1-1/2
4 1-7/8 2

CARBOLINE CO — Type 1 MD.

7. Lath Hangers — (For beam cage only) — No. 6 SWG galv steel wire, spaced 27 in. OC max.

8. Metal Lath — (For beam cage only) — 3.4 Ib per sq yd expanded galv or painted steel, tied to lath hangers with No. 18 SWG galv steel

wire, spaced 6 in. OC max.

9. Steel Reinforcement — As specified in the latest ACI 318 Building Code for reinforced concrete, connected to beam top flange.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

Design No. X798
April 06, 2011
Ratings — 1, 1-1/2, 2, 3, and 4 Hr.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

1. Steel Column — Wide flange steel column of min sizes as shown in the table below.

2. Spray-Applied Fire Resistive Materials* — Applied by mixing with water and spraying in more than one coat to the
thickness shown below, to steel surfaces which are clean and free of dirt, loose scale and oil. Min avg and min ind density of
18/16 pcf for Type CP-2 and 23/21 pcf for Type P-20, respectively. For method of density determination, see Design

Information Section, Sprayed Material.

Min Min Min Thk In.

Column Size w/D 1Hr 1-1/2 Hr 2 Hr 3 Hr 4 Hr
W6x9 033 1-1/16 1-3/8 1-11/16 2-1/4 2-7/8
Weéx12 043 1 1-5/16 1-5/8 2-3/16 2-3/4
Wéx16 0.57 1 1-1/4 1-9/16 2-1/8 2-3/4
W8x28 0.67 13/16 1-1/8 1-7/16 2-1/16 2-11/16
W10x49 0.83 5/8 1/8 1-3/16 1-13/16 2-7/16
W12x106 146 7/16 11/16 15/16 1-7/16 2
W14x233 2.52 1/4 7/16 5/8 15/16 1-1/4
W14x730 6.62 1/4 1/4 1/4 7/16 9/16

ISOLATEK INTERNATIONAL — Types CP-2, P-20.

NEWKEM PRODUCTS CORP — Type CP-2.

3. Metal Lath (optional for contour application) — 3.4 [b per sq yd expanded galv steel lath. Lath lapped 1 in. and tied
together with min No. 18 SWG galv steel wire spaced vertically 6 in. OC.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),

1.  Wall/
manner described in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall or Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the
following construction features:

A. Studs—Wall framing may consist of either wood studs (max 2 hr fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of

braces. Steel studs to be min 3-5/8 in. (92 mm) wide by 1-3/8 in. (35 mm) deep channels spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

B. Gypsum Board* - Nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. (13 or 16 mm) thick, 4 ft. (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum wallboard
type, thickness, number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series
Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 26 in. (660 mm).

2. Through Penetrant — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The
annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery of opening shall be min of 0 in. (0 mm) (point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm).
Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or
tubing may be used:

A.  Steel Pipe - Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe - Nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) service weight (or heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom 12 in. (305 mm) diam (or
smaller) or Class 50 (or heavier) ductile iron pressure pipe.

mo 0

i

2. Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on

W

3.  Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Caulk or Sealant —Min 5/8. 1-1/4,1-7/8 and 2-1/2 in. (16, 32, 48 and 64 mm) thickness of caulk for 1, 2,
3 and 4 hr rated assemblies, respectively, applied within annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall. Min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of caulk
applied to gypsum board/penetrant interface at point contact location on both sides of wall. The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is
dependent upon the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is installed, as shown in the following table. The hourly T Rating of
the firestop system is dependent upon the type or size of the pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is

insta

*Bearing

Conduit —Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit or nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing
Copper Tubing —Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing

Copper Pipe—Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

Through Penetrating Product” — Flexible Metal Piping — The following types of steel flexible metal gas piping may be used:

System No. W-L-1001
June 15, 2005
F Ratings— 1, 2, 3 and 4 Hr (See Items 2 and 3)
T Ratings — 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 Hr (See Item 3)
L Rating At Ambient — less than 1 CFM/sq ft
L Rating At 400 F — less than 1 CFM/sq ft

SECTION A-A

Assembly —The 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the

nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC with nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber end plates and cross

1. Nom2 in. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on
both sides of floor or wall assembly.

OMEGA FLEX INC

both sides of floor or wall assembly.
TITEFLEX CORP
A BUNDY CO

Nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. Plastic covering on piping may or may not be removed on
both sides of floor or wall assembly.

WARD MFG INC

lled, as tabulated below:
Max Pipe or Conduit F Rating T Rating
Diam In. (mm) Hr Hr
1(25) lor2 O+, 1or2
1(25) 3or4 3ord
4(102) lor2 0
6(152) 3ord 0
12 (305) lor2 0
+When copper pipe is used, T Rating is 0 hr.
3M COMPANY — CP 25WB+ caulk or FB-3000 WT sealant,
the UL Classification Marking

e
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Design No. D503
Restrainéd Assembly Ratings - 1 or 2 Hr ( See Item 2)
Utitestrained Assembly Ratings - 1 or 2 Hr ( See Item 2)
o :Unirestrained Beam Ratings - 2 Hr X
Load Restricted for Canadian Applications — See Guide BXUV7

z

P

ATV

-Beam — W12x19, min size. .

Norinal Weight Concrete — Normial weight concrete, ‘¢arbonate or sili-
ceous aggregate, 152 +3 pef unit weight, 4000 psi compressive strength.
Concrete thickness above top of steel floor units min. 2'in. for 1 hr
assembly ratings and 2 hr unrestrained beam rating and 2-1/2 in. for 2
hr assembly ratings. iy . .

‘Steel Fiber Reinforcement* — (Not Shown) — Steel fibers added to
concrete mix-to control shrinkage cracks in cancrete, See Fiber Rein-
forcement (CBXQ) Category: for rate that fibers are added to concrete

Steel Floor Units* — Min.-2 in. dﬂ' min. 20-gauge galv fluted steel
floor units welded.to supports. Welds spaced 12 in. OC: Supports
spaced max. 10 ft OC. See Steel Floor and Form Units (| Cat-
egory for names of manufactures.. - e e

Hanger Tab — No. 18 G5G galv steel, 2 in. wide by 3-1/2 in. long,
hooked at one end for attachment over male side joint of floor units;
other end provided with hole for attachment of hanger- wire. Sp_aoed
along side,joints of floor units as required for hanger wire locations.
Hanger Wire —. No. 12 SWG galv.steel wire. Hanger wires spaced not

. over 48 in. O.C. along:main runners and located at ends of main run-

8A..
.~ -a. Main Runners — Nom 10 or 12 ft. long, 15/16 in. or 1-1/2 in.

.with the National Electri

ners at walls. y o
Recessed Luminaires Classified for Fire Resistance* —. Recessed
incandescent luminaires having nominal 6 in-diam. ing of lumi-
naires not to-exceed one luminiaire per 25 sq ft of ceiling area with a
min separation of 3 ft between luminaires. Luminaites installed in
accordance with accompanying instructions..Wired in conformance

i cara%de.- See Luminaires Classified for Fire
Resistance (CDHW) Category for names of manufactures.
Steel Framing Members* — Main runners nom 12 ft long spaced 48
ixLOC.Cmssjpeosnomllftiongiinstalled icular to main run-

perpendi v
_ners and spaced 24 in. OC,-Additional cross, tees located 8 in. from and

on both sides of each wallboard end joint. © . .
~ ‘CHICAGO METALLIC CORP —Type 650,.650C, 670, 670C
Steel Framing Members* — As an alternate. to Item 8. Main runners,
cross tees, cross channels and wall as listed below:

wide face, spaced 4 ft. OC..Main runners suggmded by min 12

. SWG galv steel hanger wires spaced 48 in. OC. Hanger.wires to

~cbe located adjacent fo main runner/cross, tée intersections.

b. - Cross Tees —. Nom 4 ft. long, 1-1/2 in. wide face, installed per-
_pendicular to the main runners, spaced 24 in. OC. Additional
cross tees or cross channels used; at 8 in. from each side of butted
wallboard end joints. The cross tees or cross channels may be riv-
eted or screw attached to the wall angle or channel to facilitate
the ceiling installation. .

c. - Cross Channels -— Nom 4 ft. long installed perpendicular to
main runners spaced 24 in. OC. : i

d. Wall Angle or:Channel — Painted or galv steel angle with 1 in.
legs or channel with 1 in. legs, 1-9/16 in. deep attached to walls
at perimeter of ceiling with 16.in. OC. To support steel

framing member ends and for screw-attachment of the gypsum

wallboard i

CGC INC — Type DGL or RX. .
fur @ USG INTERI LLC — Type DGL or RX.
Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, installed with long dimen-
sion perpendicular to cross tees with side joints centered along main
I Wallboard fastened to each cross tee with five wallboard
screws with one screw located at the mid-span of the cross tee, one
screw located 12 in. ﬁbmandoneachaidéofthectossheenﬁd—spaxl,

10.
11.

b3y
" “nailed to the walls along perimeter of céiling to support steel framing
ed to th g perim % ppo g

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

and one screwlocated 1-1/2 in. from each wallboard side joint.
Except at wallboard end joints, wallboard screws shall be located on
alternating sides of cross teé flange. - g
At wallboard end joints, wallboard screws shall be located 1/2 in.
from'the joint. Wallboard fastened to main funners with wallboard
-'scréws, 1/2 in. from side joints midway between intersections with
cross tes (24 in. OC) End joints of adjacent wallboard sheets shall be
staggered not’less than 4 ft OC. Wallboard sheets screw-attached to
leg of wall angle with wallboard screws spaced 12 in. OC.
" CGCINC—TypeC . . - )
; UNII'EDSTA%?S GYPSUM CO —Type C
USG MEXICOSADECV=—TypeC -+ -
Screw, Wallboard — Type S-12, 1 in. long, self-drilling -and self-
tapping, 0.163 in.: thread diam, 5/16 in. heads. -
Finishing System —_ (Not Shown) — Paper tape embedded in com-
pound over joints and covered with additional compound. Exposed
screw heads covered with compound. Edges of compound feathered
out, ® T ) ”.
Wall Angle — (Not Shown) — No. 26 MSG angle with 1-1/8 in. legs,

member ends and for screw-al.taclmex_i gypsum wallboard. ¢

Design No. U906
: ) * Bearing Wall-Rating —— 2 HR.
TRTe Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR,
Load Restricted for Canadian Applications — See Guide BXUV7

@f é)/ Horizontat Section . . i

slogjoaogl

ous designs, Classification (2 hr). ] .
See Concrete Blocks category for list of eligible manufacturers,
"~ ANCHOR CONCRETE PRODUCTS INC d

GAGNE & SON CONCRETE . BLOCK INC
GLENWOOD MASONRY PRODUCTS

Allowable compressive stress of 57% of max allowable compressive

stress in accordance with the empirical'désign method.

. OLDCASTLE APG SOUTH INC, DBA ADAMS

PRODUCTS ’

"WESTBROOK CONCRETE BLOCK CO INC - :
Allowable compressive stress of 75.6% of max allowable compressive
stress in accordance with the empirical design method.

2. Mortar — Blocks laid in fudl bed of mortar, nom. 3/8 in. thick, of not
less than 2-1/4 and hot more than 3-1/2 parts of clean sharp sand to
1 part Portland cement (proportioned by volume) and not more than
50 pg.rcen't ‘hydrated lime (by cement volume). Vertical joints stag-

et

1. Concrete Blocks* — INQmi.nal 6 by 8 by 16 in, holiow or solid. Vari-

3. Portland Cement Stucco ot Gypsum Plaster— Add 1/2 hr to Classi-

fication if used. Attached to concrete blocks (ftem 1).
4. Foamed Plastic* — (Optional-Not Shown) — 1-1/2 in. thick max, 4 ft
wide sheaﬂ\[j)xg attached to concrete blocks (Item 1).

“THE DOW CHEMICAL CO —Type Thermax Sheathing, Ther-
max Light Duty.Insulation, Thermax Heavy Duty Insulation,
Thermax Metal Building Board, Thermax White Finish Insula-
tion, Thermax ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax IH Insulation,
Thermax Pius Liner Panel and Thermax Heavy Duty Plus

~ (HDP) 5
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

Design No. U469 -
Assembly Rating — 1 HR
Nonbearing Wall

24"
|~ Ceoommy

1. Floor and Ceilinig Runnérs— “J*.- shaped, 2:1/2 in. wide with
~unequal legs of 1 in. and 2 in;, fabricated from 24 MSG galv steel

. (min 20 MSG ‘steel required when ftem 4A is used). Runners attached -

to structural supgoxts with steel fasteners located not greater than 2
*“jn. from ends and not greater than 24-in. OC. - -

™

fabricated from min 25 MSG galv steel (min:20 MSG steel required
when Ttem 4A is used), spaced 24 in. or 600 mm OC: Vertically -
: |res‘h}’;a'meti\i walls require studs to be cat 3/8 in. less than floor to ceil-
ting height. - d C et E -
.» Gypsum Board* — 1 in. thick gypsum wallboard liner panels, sup-
lied in nominal 24 in. or 600 mm widths. Vertical edges inserted in

et

"H" shaped section‘of “C-H"” studs. Fre¢ edge of end panels attached

-screws spaced not ter than 12 in. OC.
CGCINC _%rea SLX. : g

LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA INC —Type LGFCSL

TEMPLE-INLAND —Type TP-6 "

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO—Type SEX i

USG MEXICO S A DE C V—Type SLX. c 3

to Torig Jeg of “J” runners with 1-5/8 in. long Type S head steel

tically and attached to studs with 1 in. long Type S steel screws
spaced 12 in. QC along the edges and in the field of the beards.
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO -—Types AGX-1, M-Glass, AG-C.
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC —Type C:- .
CERTAINTEED GYPSUM CANADA INC—Type C.
C%;V?{ INC—Types C, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, ULX, or
WRC :

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C —Types 5, DAPC.
LAFARGE NORTH AMERICA INC —Types LGFC-C, LGFC-
C/A, LGFC6A- v E :
PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L'L C, DBA:
PABCO GYPSUM —Types C, PG-11, PG-C, PGS-WRS.
TEMPLE-INLAND — Type X, Veneer Plaster Base — Type X,
IVYGa_bér Rated — Type X, Sheathing - Type X, Soffit - Type X,
" UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Types C, FRX-G, IP-X1,
¢ IPX2, IPC-AR, SCX, ULX or WRC: K .
5 USG MEXICO § A DE C V-—Types C, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR,
SCX, ULX, or WRC, !
4A. Gypsum Board* — Not Shown — As an Alternate to Item 4. Nom
= 5/8in. thick lead backed ‘gypsum panels with beveled, square or
= -tapered edges, applied vertically. Vertical joints centered oves studs
- “*and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Wall-
* board secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel sctews
. spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in.-OC in the field. Lead batten
-~ strips (ftem 6) required behind vertical joints - - - ¢ :
- RAY-BAR ENGINEERING CORP — Type RB-LBG
4B. Gypsum Board* — Not Shown - As an Alternate to Item 4. Nom
. ’5/8in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or
' ‘tapered édges, applied vertically. Vertical joints centered over studs
and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Wall-
board secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 sieel screws
spaced 8 in. OC at-perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field: Lead batten
strips required behind vertical joints. To be used with Lead Batten
Strips {see Item 6B) or Léad Discs (see Item 6C). = -~ 3 -
: MAYCO INDUSTRIES INC —Type X-Ray Shielded Gypsum
AC.'JGlpsum Board* — (Not Shown - As an Alternate to Item 4.). Nom
~ 5/8in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or
tapered-edges, applied ‘vertically. ‘})erﬁcal joints centered over studs
- -and staggered min-1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Wall-
- ~'board secured to studs-with 1-1/4 in, long Type 5-12 steel screws
- 1+" gypsum panel steél screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in.
I in the field. Lead batten sirips required behind vertical joints of
! ¢ lead backed gypsum wallboard and optional at remaining stud loca-
- tions. Lead batten strips, min 2 in. wide, max 8 ft long with-a max

Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft or 1200 mm wide, applied ver- :

Steel Studs — “"C-H” shagced studs, 2-1/2 in. wide by 1-1/2 in. deep,

6A. Lead Discs or Tabs == (Not Shown) — Used in lieu of of in

thickness of 0.14 in. placed on the face of studs and attached to the
stud with construction adhesive and two 1 in. long Type $-12 pan

|

head steel screws, one at the top of the strip-and one at the bottom of |

the sirip. Lead discs, nominal 3/8 in. diam by max 0.085 in. thick.
Compression fitted or adhered over the screw héads. Lead batten
strips and discs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specifi-
cation QQ-L-201f, Grade “C”. o .
RADIATION PROTECTION PRODUCTS INC —Type RPP ~
Lead Lined Drywall :
5. Batts and Blankets*— (Optional) — Mineral
completely filling stud cavity. :
THERMAEKIB

wool batts pa; rh""ally or
ER INC —Type SAFB. | S

5A. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 5) ==

Spray applied cellulose material. The fiber js applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application
instructions supplied, with the product. Nominal dry. density of 3.0

.. b/, Alternate application method: The fiber is applied with.-US.
Greenfiber LLC Type AD100 hot melt adhesive at 2 nominal ratio of
-one part adhesive fo 6.6 parts fiber to completely fill the enclosed .

- cavity in accordance with the application:instructions supplied with
the product. Nominal dry density of 2.5 b/ . - -

U S GREENFIBER L L C — Cocoon2Stabilized or Cocoori- .
FRM (Fire Rated Material) - = - . : e

. G
5B. Fibey, Sprayed* — "A$ an alternate to Batts and- Blankets (Item:5)

and ftem'5A - Spray applied celliose insulation matérial. The fiber is

applied with water fo interior surfaces in a¢cordance with the appli-

cation inistructions supplied with the prodict. Applied to completely

ffitﬂ the enclosed cavity. Minimum dry density of 4.3'pounds per cubic
" NU-WOOL CO INC—Célliose Insulafion

5C. Fiber, Sprayed®— As an alternate to Batts and Blarikets (ftem 5) -

Spray applied cellulose fiber. The fiber. is applied with water to.com-
_ pletely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance, with the application
instructions supplied with.the product. The minimum dry density
shall be 4.30 Ibs/ft*.. e W w
© INTERNATIONAL CELLULOSE CORP —Celbar-RL
. Lead Batten Strips — For Use with Item 4A — (Not Shown) — Lead
batten strips required behind vertical joints ‘of lead backed gypsum
- waliboard (Item 4A) and optional at remaining stud locations. Strips,
min 1-1/2 in. wide, max"10ft long with a max thickness of 0:125 in.
Strips placed on the interior face of studs and attached from the exte-
tior face of the stud with two 1 in. long Type S-12 pan head steel
screlws, one at the top of the strip.and one at the bottom '6f the strip.
Lead batten strips to have a purity of 99.9% nideting the Fedetal
specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C”. | ° e e R

f=a

addition
to the lead batten strips (Item 6) or optional at other locations ~ Max
3/4 in. diam by max 0.125 in. thick lead discs compression fitted or
adhered over steel screw heads or max 1/2 in. by 1-1/4 in. by max
0.125 in. thick lead tabs placed on gypsum boards (Item 5) under-
neath screw locations prior to the installation of the screws. Lead
discs or tabs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specifica-
tion QQ-L-201f, Grade "C”.

6B. Lead Batten Strips — (Not Shown, for use with Item 4B) Lead bat-

ten strips, 2 in. wide, max 10 ft long with a max thickness of 0.140 in.
Strips placed-on the face of studs and attached to the stud with two,
min; 1 in. long min. Type 5-8 pan head steel screws, one at ‘the top of
the strip and-one at the bottom of the strip or with one min. 1 in.
long min, Type 5-8 pan head steel screw at the top of the'strip. Lead
batten strips to have a pu'n'tg of 99.9% meeting the Federal specifica-
tion QQ-L-201f, Grades “A, B, C or D".. :

6C. Lead Discs — (Not Shown, for use with ltem 4B) Max 5/16 in. diam

by max 0.140 in. thick lead discs compression fitted or adhexed over
steel screw heads. Lead discs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the
Federal Specification QQ-1-201f, Grades “A, B, C or D".

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark V

respectively.
Design No. U419 v
Nonbearing Wall Ratings — 1, 2, 3 or 4 Hr (Seé Items 3 & 4)

For Number of Layers
and Ilourly Ralings

See Item 4

(4)
*. Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not shown) — Channel shaped, fabri- 4A. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Iltem 4) — 5/8 in. thick gypsum

cated from min 25 MSG (min 20 MSG when [tem 4A is used) corrosion-
l:'r(')tect(ed steel, min width to accommodate stud size, with min 1 in.
ong legs, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. OC max.

2 Steel Studs — Channel shaped, fabricated from min 25 MSG (min 20
MSG when Item 4A is used) v:m'msimngnmtm‘led steel, min width as

indicated under Item 4, min 1-1/4 in.

anges and 1/4 in. return, spaced

a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly
height.

2 8 Bat}!’s and Blankets* — (Required as indicated under Item 4) — Min-
eral wool batts, friction ﬁllms between studs and runners. Min nom
thickness as indicated under Item 4. See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or
BZJZ) Categories for names of Classified companies,

% Batts and Blankets® — (Optional) — P'laced in stud cavities, any glass
fiber or mineral wool insulation bearing the UL Classification Marking
as to Surface Burning Characteristics and/or Fire Resistance. See Batts
and Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Categories for names of Classified com-
panies,

LG
edg

studs and

psum Board* — Gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered
s, ap{ﬂicd vertically or horizontally. Vertical joints centered over

staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Vertical

}oints in adjacent layers (multilayer SYSEG“‘IS) staggered one stud cavity.
Horizontal edge joints and horizonta

butt joints on opposite sides of

studs need not be staggered. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal butt
joints in adjacent layers (multilayer systems) staggered a min of 12 in.
The thickness and number of layers for the 1 hr, 2 hr, 3 hr and 4 hr rat-
ings are as follows:

Mg
t
I
¥

Rating

R

WO R W W W

Wallboard Protection on Each Side of Wall

Min Stud - No, of Layers Min Thkns
Depth & Thkns of Insulation
’ of Panel - (Item 3)
31/2 1layer, 5/8 in. thick Optional
Min Stud No. of Layers Min Thkns
Depth & Thkns of Insulation
of Panel (ltem 3)
2-1/2 1layer, 1/2in. thick 1-1/2in.
15/8 1layer, 3/4in. thick Optional
1-5/8 2 layers, 1/2 in. Optional
1-5/8 1 5/ by Optional
5 2layers, 5/8in. tional
3 thick
31/2 1layer, 3/4 in. thick 3in.
1-5/8 3 layers, 1/2in. Optional
thick §
1-5/8 2 layers, 3/4in. Optional
thick
1-5/8 3layers, 5/8 in. . tional
T did =
1-5/8 4layers, 5/8 in. Optional
5/ layers, 1/ e al
1-5/8 4layers, 1/2in. ion
JHEREn Opti
21/2 2layers, 3/4in. 2in.
thick i3 .

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY —1/2 in. thick Type C,
IP-X2 or IPC-AR; WRC, 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1,
IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX oi WRC; 3/4 in. thick Ty
IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHX or ULTRACODE WRX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —1/2 in. thick Type C, IP-X2,
IPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type SCX, SHX, WRX, IP-X1,
AR, C, WRC, FRX-G, TP-AR, IP-X2, IPC-AK; 3/4 in. thick Type
IP-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHX or ULTRACODE WRX

YESO PANAMERICANO S A DE C V—1/2 in. thick Type C,
IP-X2, JPC-AR or WRC; 5/8 in. thick Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1,
IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, WRX, WRC or; 3/4 in. thick Type
1P-X3, ULTRACODE, ULTRACODE SHX or ULTRACODE
WRX.

4B.

6.

Z

8.

9.

raumls, installed as described in Item 4 with Type 5-12 steel screws. The
ength and spacing of the screws as specified under Item 5.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY —-—'l'ylpc FRX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type FRX
Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to ltems 4 and 4A) — 5/8 in.
thick, 2 ft. wide, tongue and groove edge, applied horizontally as the
outer layer to one side of the assembly. Secured as described in Item 5.
Joint covering (Item 7) not required.

CANADIAN GYPSUM COMPANY — Type SHX.

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type SHX.

YESO PANAMERICANO S A DE C V — Type SHX.

. Fasteners — (Not shown) — Type 5 or 5-12 steel screws used to attach

panels to studs (Item 2) or furring channels (Item 6). Single layer sys-
tems: 1 in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 n. thick panels or 1-1/4 in. long for
3/4 in. thick panels, spaced 8 in. OC when panels are applied horizon-
tally, or 12 in. OC when panels are applied vertically. Two layer sys-
tems: First layer- 1in. long for 1/2 and 5/8 in. thick panels or 1-1/4 in.
long for 374 n. thick panels, spaced 16 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in.
long for 1/2 in,, 5/8 in. thick panels or 2-1/4 in. long for 3/4 in, thick
Vnm"ls, spaced 16 in. OC with screws offset 8 in. from first layer. Three-
ayer systems: First layer- | in. long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in. thick panels,
spaced 24 in. OC. Second layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in,, 5/8 in. thick
panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 . long for 1/2 in., 5/8 in.
thick panels or 2-5/8 in. long for 5/8 in. thick \mm- 5, spaced 12 in. OC.
Screws offset min 6 in. from layer below. Four-layer systems: First

layer- 1 in. long for 1/2 in, 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. Sec- s

ond layer- 1-5/8 in. long for 1/2 in,, 5/8 m. thick panels, spaced 24 in.
OC. Third layer- 2-1/4 in. long for 1/2 in. thick panels or %—S/ 8§ in. long
for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 24 in. OC. l‘onrﬂli layer- 2-5/8 in. long
for 1/2 in. thick panels or 3 in. long for 5/8 in. thick panels, spaced 12
in. OC. Screws offset min 6 in. from layer below.

Furring Channels — (Optional, not shown, for single or double layer
systems) — Resilient furring channels fabricated from min 25 M5G
corrosion-protected steel, spaced vertically a max of 24 in: OC. Flange
portion attached to each intersecting stud with 1/2 in. long Type S-12
steel screws, Not for use with Item 4A,

Joint Tape and Compound — Vinyl or casein, dry or premixed joint
compound applied in two coats to joints and screw heads of outer lay-
ers. ’nﬁwr tape, nom 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of compound
over all joints of outer panels.

Siding, Brick or Stucco — (Optional, not shown) — Aluminum, vinyl
ar steel siding, brick vencer or stucco, meeting the requirements of
local code agencies, installed over gypsum panels. Brick veneer
attached to studs with corrugated metal wall ties attached to each stud
with steel screws, not more than each sixth course of brick.

Caulking and Sealants* — (Optional, not shown) — A bead of acous-
tical sealant applied around the partition perimeter for sound control.
UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO —Type AS

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

1.Floor or Wall Assembly - Min 3-1/4 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) concretie. Wall
may aiso be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks™. Max area of opening is 300 sq in. with max
dimensions of 30 in.

See Concrete Biocks (CAZT) catergory in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through Penetrants - A max. of five pipes, conduits or tubing to be instalied within the opening. The space
between pipes, conduits, or tubing shall be a min_ 34 in_ to max_ 1-1/2 in._The space between pipes, conduits or
tubing and penphery of the opening shall be min. 3/4 in. to max. 4-3/4 in. P‘tye, conduit or tubing to be rigid!
supported on both sides of floor and wall assembly. The foliowing types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduifs or
tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe - Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 5 (or heavier) steel pipe.
8. (;tom'juit d N;T}_m 4 in. diam (or smaller) electricai metaliic tubing or steel conduit or nom & in. {or smaller) rigid
eel condui
C. Copper Tuhim_!— Nom 2 in. diam (or smaller Type L (o1 heavier) copper tubing.
D. Copper Pipe -
3. Firestop Sysiem - The firestop system shall consist of the following:
A. Forms - {Not Shown) - Used as a form to prefent le

a

bolg
B. Fill,

with

be secured together with a min. No. 12 AWG steel wire. If the wrap material is applied to a through penetrant,
the T Rating is 1/2 Hr. if the wrap malieral is omitied, the T Rating is 0 Hr.

C_ Fill,
with

one part water Dgovéeight in accordance with the fill materials mancufacturer's installation instructions.
thickness of the 1
floor or wall assembly and the moriar is 7 in., the F Rating is 4 Hr.

*Bearing the UL Classification Marking

System No. CAJ1040

F Rating - 3 and 4 Hr (See ltem 3C)
T Rating - 0 1/2 Hr (See ltem 3B)

RPN

food

ol =] bl bl
SECTION A-A

2in. diam (or smaller} Regules {of heavier) copper pipe.

e of fill material diring installation. Foims to be

id sheet matenal, cut to fit the contyour of the rating item and fastened to the underside of the floor or
s sides of wall. Forms o be removed after fill material has cured.

Void, Cavity Matierial” - Wrap Material - Single layer of ceramic fiber insulation covered on both surfaces
a foil facing. The wrap matieral shall extend a min. of 6 in. beyond both surfaces of the assembly and shall

Thermal Ceramics - Type FP-60
Void or Cavity Material® - Mortar - Min. 3-1/4 in_ thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, fiush
the top susface of floor or with both surfaces of wall. Mortar is to be mixed at a rate of 3.5 paris dr* mix fo
e min.
1 or wall assembly and the mortar is 3-1/4 in_, the F Rating is 3 Hr. If the min. thickness of the

Neison Firestop Products - Type CMP Mortar
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ACCESSIBLE TOILET - SIDE

ACCESSIBLE TOILET - FRONT
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